

No. 13-897

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD BROWN, SUPERINTENDENT,
WABASH VALLEY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY,
Petitioner,

v.

TROY R. SHAW,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL K. AUSBROOK <i>P.O. Box 1554 Bloomington, IN 47402 (812) 322-3218 mausbroom@gmail.com</i>	ANDREW J. PINCUS <i>Counsel of Record</i> CHARLES A. ROTHFELD PAUL W. HUGHES MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY <i>Mayer Brown LLP 1999 K Street, NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 263-3000 apincus@mayerbrown.com</i>
EUGENE R. FIDELL <i>Yale Law School Supreme Court Clinic 127 Wall Street New Haven, CT 06511 (203) 432-4992</i>	

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement	1
A. Factual Background	2
B. The State’s Motion To Amend The Information	4
C. Direct Appeal	6
D. State Post-Conviction Proceedings	7
E. Federal Habeas Proceedings	8
Argument.....	11
A. The State Court Of Appeals Did Not Hold That The Issue Respondent’s Counsel Failed To Raise On Direct Appeal Lacked Merit.	12
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Fact-Bound Determination That Appellate Counsel’s Performance Was Deficient Does Not Warrant Review.....	13
1. There Is No Conflict Among The Courts Of Appeals.	13
2. The Court Of Appeals Properly Applied Strickland To The Particular Facts Of This Case.	18
C. The Court Of Appeals’ Prejudice Determination Is Correct.	23
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 497 N.E.2d 210 (Ind. 1986).....	21
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 728 N.E.2d 876 (Ind. 2000).....	21
<i>Callahan v. Campbell</i> , 427 F.3d 897 (11th Cir. 2005).....	15, 16
<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Chambers v. State</i> , 540 N.E.2d 600 (Ind. 1989).....	21
<i>Cornett v. State</i> 536 N.E.2d 501 (Ind. 1989).....	21
<i>Fajardo v. State</i> , 859 N.E.2d 1201 (Ind. 2007).....	7, 16, 20, 23
<i>Goff v. Bagley</i> , 601 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Graves v. State</i> , 496 N.E.2d 383 (Ind. 1986).....	22
<i>Gray v. Greer</i> , 800 F.2d 644 (7th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Haak v. State</i> , 695 N.E.2d 944 (Ind. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heard v. Addison</i> , 728 F. 3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Howes v. Walker</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2741 (2012).....	17
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. Stotts</i> , 59 F.3d 143 (10th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Love v. State</i> , 761 N.E.2d 806 (Ind. 2002).....	20
<i>Mapes v. Coyle</i> , 171 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Mason v. Hanks</i> , 97 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Mayo v. Henderson</i> , 13 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 1994)	14, 19
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	14
<i>Neill v. Gibson</i> , 278 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Paredes v. Quarterman</i> , 574 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2148 (2012).....	17
<i>Partlow v. State</i> , 166 N.E. 651 (Ind. 1929).....	20
<i>Sharp v. Indiana</i> , 534 N.E.2d 708 (Ind. 1989).....	9, 16
<i>Sides v. State</i> , 693 N.E.2d 1310 (Ind. 1998).....	21
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	2, 9, 19, 22
<i>Souerdike v. State</i> , 102 N.E.2d 367 (Ind. 1951).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waddington v. Sarausad</i> , 555 U.S. 179 (2009).....	17
<i>Walker v. Hoffner</i> , 534 Fed. App'x. 406 (6th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Walker v. McQuiggan</i> , 656 F.3d 311 (6th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Wright v. Indiana</i> , 593 N.E.2d 1192 (Ind. 1992).....	9, 16, 21
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	7, 10
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-34-1-5.....	<i>passim</i>
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-36-8-1.....	5
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-50-2-3.....	4
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-50-2-5.....	3, 4
